
Revenue Ruling 91-26 

Employee fringe benefits; S corporations and partnerships. For purposes of the employee fringe 
benefit provisions of the Code, a 2-percent shareholder who is also an employee of an S 
corporation is treated like a partner of a partnership. Employee fringe benefits paid or furnished 
by an S corporation to or for the benefit of its 2-percent shareholder-employees in consideration 
for services rendered, are treated for income tax purposes like partnership guaranteed payments 
under section 707 (c) of the Code. Rev. Rul. 72-596 revoked. 

ISSUES 

1. If a partner performs services in the capacity of a partner and the partnership pays accident and
health insurance premiums for current year coverage on behalf of such partner without regard to 
partnership income, what is the Federal income tax treatment of the premium payments? 

2. If an S corporation pays accident and health insurance premiums for current year coverage on
behalf of a 2-percent shareholder-employee, what is the Federal income tax treatment of the 
premium payments? 

FACTS 

Situation 1. AB is a partnership in which individuals A and B are equal partners. During 1989, 
AB paid accident and health insurance premiums for 1989 coverage on behalf of each partner 
under AB's accident and health plan. 

The premiums paid by AB on behalf of A and B were for services rendered by A and B in their 
capacities as partners and were payable without regard to partnership income. The premiums 
paid by AB would qualify as ordinary and necessary business expenses under section 162 (a) of 
the Code if paid by AB on behalf of individuals who were not partners of AB. The value of the 
premiums to A and B is equal to the cost of the premiums paid on behalf of A and B, 
respectively. 

Situation 2. X corporation made a valid election to be an S corporation under section 1362 of the 
Code effective for its taxable year beginning January 1, 1989. Three individuals own X's stock in 
the following proportions: C, 51 percent; D, 48 percent; and E, 1 percent. C, D, and E are also 
employees of X. 

During 1989, X paid accident and health insurance premiums for 1989 coverage on behalf of 
each of its employees under X's accident and health plan. The premiums paid by X would qualify 
as ordinary and necessary business expenses under section 162 (a) of the Code if paid by X on 
behalf of individuals who were not "2-percent shareholders." The value of the premiums to C, D, 
and E is equal to the cost of the premiums paid on behalf of C, D, and E, respectively. 
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LAW AND ANALYSIS 
 
Section 106 of the Code excludes from the gross income of an employee coverage provided by 
an employer under an accident or health plan. 
 
Section 162 (1) of the Code allows as a deduction, in the case of an individual who is an 
employee within the meaning of section 401 (c) (1), an amount equal to 25 percent of the amount 
paid during the taxable year for insurance that constitutes medical care for the individual and the 
individual's spouse and dependents. This provision applies to taxable years beginning after 
December 31, 1986, and before January 1, 1992. 
 
Section 401 (c) (1) of the Code treats certain self-employed individuals as employees. Section 
401 (c) (1) (B) defines a "self-employed individual," with respect to any taxable year, as an 
individual who has earned income (as defined in section 401 (c) (2)) for the taxable year. Section 
401 (c) (2) defines "earned income" as, in general, the net earnings from self-employment as 
defined in section 1402 (a). Under section 1402 (a), the term net earnings from self-employment 
is defined to include, with certain specified exceptions, a partner's distributive share of income or 
loss described in section 702 (a) (8) from any trade or business carried on by a partnership in 
which the individual is a partner. Guaranteed payments to a partner for services also are included 
in net earnings from self-employment. In addition, section 162 (1) (5) (A) provides that, for 
purposes of section 162 (1), if a shareholder owns more than 2 percent of the outstanding stock 
of an S corporation, the shareholder's wages (as defined in section 3121) from the S corporation 
are treated as "earned income" within the meaning of section 401 (c) (1). 
 
Situation 1. 
 
Section 707 (c) of the Code provides that payments to a partner for services, to the extent the 
payments are determined without regard to the income of the partnership, are considered as made 
to one who is not a member of the partnership, but only for purposes of section 61 (a) (relating to 
gross income) and, subject to section 263 (prohibiting deductions for capital expenditures), for 
purposes of section 162 (a) (relating to trade or business expenses). These payments are termed 
"guaranteed payments." 
 
Section 1.707-1 (c) of the Income Tax Regulations provides that for a guaranteed payment under 
section 707 (c) of the Code to be deductible by the partnership, it must meet the same tests under 
section 162 (a) as it would if the payment had been made to a person who was not a member of 
the partnership. Generally, for purposes of Code provisions other than sections 61 (a) and 162 
(a), guaranteed payments" are treated as a partner's distributive share of ordinary income. The 
regulation states, by way of an illustration, that a partner who receives guaranteed payments is 
not entitled to exclude them from gross income as disability payments under section 105 (d) (as 
in effect prior to its repeal by section 122 (b) of the Social Security Amendments of 1983, Pub. 
L. No. 98-21, 1983-2 C.B. 309, 315). The regulation also provides that a partner who receives 
guaranteed payments is not, by virtue of the payments, regarded as an employee of the 
partnership for purposes of withholding of tax at source, deferred compensation plans, and other 
purposes. 
 
Amounts paid in cash or in kind by a partnership, without regard to its income, to or for the 
benefit of its partners, for services rendered in their capacities as partners, are guaranteed 



payments under section 707 (c) of the Code. A partnership is entitled to deduct such cash 
amounts, or the cost to the partnership of such in-kind benefits, under section 162 (a), if the 
requirements of that section are satisfied (taking into account the rules of section 263). Under 
section 61 (a), the cash amount or the value of the benefit is included in the income of the 
recipient-partner. The cash amount or value of the benefit is not excludible from the partner's 
gross income under the general fringe benefit rules (except to the extent the Code provision 
allowing exclusion of a fringe benefit specifically provides that it applies to partners) because the 
benefit is treated as a distributive share of partnership income under section 1.707-1 (c) of the 
regulations for purposes of all Code sections other than sections 61 (a) and 162 (a), and a partner 
is treated as self-employed to the extent of his or her distributive share of income. Section 1402 
(a). See also Rev. Rul. 69-184, 1969-1 C.B. 256 (employment taxes); cf. section 401 (c), which 
recognizes that partners are self-employed individuals but treats them as employees for certain 
limited purposes. 
 
Therefore, AB may deduct under section 162 (a) of the Code (subject to section 263) the cost of 
the accident and health insurance premiums paid on behalf of A and B. A and B may not exclude 
the cost of the premiums from their gross income under section 106, but must include the cost of 
the premiums in gross income under section 61 (a). Provided all the requirements of section 162 
(1) are met, however, A and B may deduct the cost of the premiums to the extent provided by 
section 162 (1). 
 
A partnership may account for accident and health insurance premiums paid on behalf of a 
partner as a reduction in distributions to the partner. Under these circumstances, the premiums 
are not deductible by the partnership, so distributive shares of partnership income and deduction 
(and other payment items) are not affected by payment of the premiums. A partner may deduct 
the cost of the premiums paid on that partner's behalf to the extent allowed under section 162 (1). 
 
Situation 2. 
 
Section 1372 of the Code provides that, for purposes of applying the income tax provisions of 
the Code relating to employee fringe benefits, an S corporation shall be treated as a partnership, 
and any person who is a "2-percent shareholder" of the S corporation shall be treated like a 
partner of a partnership. Section 1372 (b) defines a "2-percent shareholder" as any person who 
owns (or is considered as owning within the meaning of section 318) on any day during the 
taxable year of the S corporation more than 2 percent of the outstanding stock of the corporation 
or stock possessing more than 2 percent of the total combined voting power of all stock in the 
corporation. 
 
Under section 1372 of the Code, for purposes of applying the provisions of the Code relating to 
employee fringe benefits, a 2-percent shareholder who is also an employee of an S corporation is 
treated like a partner of a partnership. Employee fringe benefits paid or furnished by an S 
corporation to or for the benefit of its 2-percent shareholder-employees in consideration for 
services rendered, therefore, are treated for income tax purposes like partnership guaranteed 
payments under section 707 (c). An S corporation is entitled to deduct the cost of such employee 
fringe benefits under section 162 (a) if the requirements of that section are satisfied (taking into 
account the rules of section 263). Like a partner, a 2-percent shareholder is required to include 
the value of such benefits in gross income under section 61 (a) and is not entitled to exclude such 
benefits from gross income under provisions of the Code permitting the exclusion of employee 



fringe benefits (except to the extent the Code provision allowing exclusion of a fringe benefit 
specifically provides that it applies to partners). 
 
Therefore, X may deduct under section 162 (a) of the Code the cost of the accident and health 
insurance premiums paid on behalf of C, D, and E. C and D may not exclude the cost of the 
premiums from their gross income under section 106, but must include the cost of the premiums 
in gross income under section 61 (a). Provided all the requirements of section 162 (1) are met, 
however, C and D may deduct the cost of the premiums to the extent provided by section 162 
(1). E (who does not own more than 2 percent of X's stock) may exclude from gross income 
under section 106 the cost of the premiums paid by X on E's behalf. 
 
Unlike a partnership, an S corporation may not account for accident and health insurance 
premiums paid on behalf of a shareholder-employee as a reduction in distributions to the 
shareholder-employee because the shareholder-employee's pro rata share of S corporation 
income would not be subject to employment taxes. 
 
HOLDINGS 
 
1. Accident and health insurance premiums paid by a partnership on behalf of a partner are 
guaranteed payments under section 707 (c) of the Code if the premiums are paid for services 
rendered in the capacity of partner and to the extent the premiums are determined without regard 
to partnership income. As guaranteed payments, the premiums are deductible by the partnership 
under section 162 (subject to the capitalization rules of section 263) and includible in the 
recipient-partner's gross income under section 61. The premiums are not excludible from the 
recipient-partner's gross income under section 106; however, provided all the requirements of 
section 162 (1) are met, the partner may deduct the cost of the premiums to the extent provided 
by section 162 (1). 
 
A partnership must report the cost of accident and health insurance premiums that are guaranteed 
payments on its U.S. Partnership Return of Income (Form 1065) and the Schedule K-1. A 
partnership is not required to file a Form 1099 or a Wage and Tax Statement (Form W-2) for 
accident and health insurance premiums that are guaranteed payments. 
 
2. Under section 1372 of the Code, accident and health insurance premiums paid by an S 
corporation on behalf of a 2-percent shareholder-employee as consideration for services rendered 
are treated like guaranteed payments under section 707 (c) of the Code. Therefore, the premiums 
are deductible by the corporation under section 162 (subject to the capitalization rules of section 
263), and includible in the recipient shareholder-employee's gross income under section 61. The 
premiums are not excludible from the recipient shareholder-employee's gross income under 
section 106; however, provided all the requirements of section 162 (1) are met, the shareholder-
employee may deduct the cost of the premium to the extent provided by section 162 (1). 
 
An S corporation may deduct as salary and wages accident and health insurance premiums paid 
on behalf of its 2-percent shareholder-employees on its U.S. Income Tax Return for an S 
Corporation. The S corporation is required to file a Wage and Tax Statement (Form W-2) for 
each 2-percent shareholder-employee. The Form W-2 must include for a 2-percent shareholder-
employee the cost of accident and health insurance premiums paid on behalf of the shareholder-
employee in the shareholder-employee's wages. 
 



EFFECT ON OTHER REVENUE RULINGS 
 
Rev. Rul. 72-596, 1972-2 C.B. 395, concerns the deductibility under section 162 of the Code of 
premiums paid by a partnership on behalf of its partners for workmen's compensation insurance. 
Rev. Rul. 72-596 relies on the general rule that a partner is not an employee and suggests that 
workmen's compensation premiums are deductible by the partnership only if paid on behalf of an 
employee. 
 
The partners in Rev. Rul. 72-596 were acting in their capacities as partners and the workmen's 
compensation premiums were payable without regard to partnership income. Thus, the premiums 
are guaranteed payments under section 707 (c) of the Code, and as such are deductible by the 
partnership under section 162 (if the requirements of that section are satisfied) and includible in 
the incomes of the partners under section 61. Rev. Rul. 72-596 is incorrect to the extent it 
concludes otherwise. Rev. Rul. 72-596 is revoked. 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE RELIEF 
 
For S corporation tax years beginning before January 1, 1991, the Service will not challenge the 
treatment of accident and health insurance premiums paid by S corporations for 2-percent 
shareholder-employees in accordance with the instructions to the Form 1120S and Schedule K-1 
to the Form 1120S. These instructions provide that such fringe benefits are nondeductible by the 
S corporation and cannot be treated as deductible or excludible employee fringe benefits (except 
for benefits allowed partners, such as section 162 (1)). 
 
The Service does not consider payments of accident and health insurance premiums by an S 
corporation on behalf of 2-percent shareholder-employees to be distributions for purposes of the 
single class of stock requirement of section 1361 (b) (1) (D). 


